
To:

From:

Subject:

File I.D #
Backup 

Document 
Included

Recipient Grant's Purpose Time Period Funding Source Grant Amount

21-1701 Yes Grant Oakland Unified School 
District, Oakland 
International High 

School

To support the 2019-21 Leveraging 
Innovation by Growing and Honoring 
Teachers (LIGHT) Grant Award 
Program for the teacher professional 
development project titled “Deepening 
Mathematical Practices and Improving 
Student Access to College Math".

April 1, 2020 
through 

September 1, 
2022

 Intrepid Philanthropy 
Foundation c/o 

Rockefeller Philanthropy 
Advisors

$30,000.00

•  

•  

$30,000.00

Type

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school.

DISCUSSION:

Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement

Identify OUSD resources required for program success

The District created a Grant Face sheet process to:

BACKGROUND:

Approval by the Board of Education of Grant Agreement (Revision/Amendment)* by and between the District and Intrepid Philanthropy 
Foundation, c/o Rockefeller Philanthropy Advisors, San Francisco, CA, effective June 11, 2021, changing the terms and conditions, of the 
Grant Agreement, (effective April 1, 2019), for the teacher professional development project entitled “Deeping Mathematic Practices and 
Improving Student Access to College Math at Oakland International High School in the amount of $30,000.00, (Legislative File No. 
19-1290, Enactment No. 19-1139, June 26, 2019*) as follows:
• The final date of the grant period is adjusted from June 1, 2021, to September 1, 2022.
• An additional interim grant report will be due on December 15, 2021.

Grant Agreement for OUSD schools for the 2020-2022 fiscal year was submitted for funding as indicated in the chart below. The Grant 
Face Sheet and grant application packets are attached.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval by the Board of Education of Grant Agreement (Revision/Amendment)* by and between the District and Intrepid Philanthropy 
Foundation, c/o Rockefeller Philanthropy Advisors, San Francisco, CA, effective June 11, 2021.

The total amount of grants will be provided to OUSD schools from the funders.

•  Grants valued at:

FISCAL IMPACT:

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

ACTION REQUESTED:

August 25, 2021

Office of the Board of Education

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Amendment No. 1 - Grant Agreement - Intrepid Philanthropy Foundation - Oakland International 
High School

Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer
Vernonica Garcia-Montejano, Principal, Oakland International High School

File ID Number
Introduction Date

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

By

21-1701
8/25/21

Page 1 of 3

21-1343
8/25/2021

lf



Grant Agreement
Grant Face Sheet

#19-1290 - Grant Award - Intrepid Philanthropy Foundation

ATTACHMENTS:

Page 3 of 3



GRANT AGREEMENT – DEEPENING MATH 

The Intrepid Philanthropy Foundation (“Grantor”) and Oakland Unified School District (“Grantee”) hereby 
enter into this Grant Agreement (the “Agreement”), effective June 11, 2021. 

The Agreement incorporates by reference all terms shown in the attached Exhibit A, with the following 
changes: 

• The final date of the grant period is adjusted from June 1, 2021 to September 1, 2022.
• An additional interim grant report will be due on December 15, 2021.
• The final grant report due date is adjusted from June 15, 2021 to September 15, 2022.

All other terms contained in Exhibit A are adopted as set forth therein. 

Agreed: 

For Oakland Unified School District 

_________________________________ ___________________________ 
Signature     Date 
 

For the Intrepid Philanthropy Foundation 

_________________________________ ___________________________ 
Rockefeller Philanthropy Advisors  Date 

Approved as to form by OUSD Staff Attorney Joanna Powell on 6/9/21.
Chief Academic Officer

6/18/2021

6/21/2021

_______________________________  8/26/2021
Shanthi Gonzales
President, Board of Education

_________________________________ 8/26/2021
Kyla Johnson Trammell
Secretary, Board of Education

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales



Exhibit A 



edgar.rakestraw
Typewritten Text
6/26/19

edgar.rakestraw
Typewritten Text
19-1139

edgar.rakestraw
Typewritten Text
6/26/19

edgar.rakestraw
Typewritten Text
er

















19-1290
6/26/19
19-1139
6/26/19
er

edgar.rakestraw
Typewritten Text
President, Board of Education 6/27/19




Secretary, Board of Education 6/27/19

edgar.rakestraw
Aimee Eng

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell

edgar.rakestraw
Enactment Stamp
























	Board Memo - Grant
	21-1701 - Board Memo - Grant Agreement - Intrepid Philanthropy Foundation - Oakland International HS.pdf
	Board Memo - Grant

	21-1701 - Amendment No 1 - Grant Agreement - Intrepid Philanthropy Foundation - Deepening Math - Oakland Intl HS.pdf
	21-1701 - Board Memo - Grant Agreement - Intrepid Philanthropy Foundation - Oakland International HS
	Board Memo - Grant

	21-1701 - Grant Face Sheet - Grant Agreement - Intrepid Philanthropy Foundation - Oakland Intl HS
	21-1701 - Grant Face Sheet - Grant Agreement - Intrepid Philanthropy Foundation - Oakland Intl HS

	21-1701 - Grant Agreement - Intrepid Philanthropy Foundation - Deepening Math - Oakland Intl HS
	19-1290 Grant Award - Intrepid Philanthropy Foundation - Oakland International High School




